expected inflation. The assumption is intended to be a long-term assumption (30 to 50 years) and is not
expected to change absent a significant change in the asset allocation, a change in the underlying
inflation assumption, or a fundamental change in the market that alters expected returns in future years.
The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset
class is summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Global Equities 37.00% 5.15%

Fixed Income 30.00% 1.00%

Direct Lending 5.00% 4.50%

Real Estate 11.00% 3.75%

Private Equity 2.00% 8.25%

Absolute Return 15.00% 3.33%

Total 100.00%

Projected future benefit payments for all current plan members were projected through 2118.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the Net Pension Liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.40%,
as well as what the City’s Net Pension Liability would be using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (6.40%) or one percentage point higher (8.40%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease

Current Single
Discount Rate
Assumption 1% Increase

6.40% 7.40% 8.40%

Net Pension Liability 589,252,263$   419,100,852$   279,272,029$

The Police Department of Kansas City, Missouri
A Component Unit of the City of Kansas City, Missouri

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

April 30, 2021

31

Change in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

1,255,429,605$   891,225,734$   364,203,871$

24,380,475   -   24,380,475

90,956,233   -   90,956,233

Differences between expected

and actual experience (14,630,427)   -   (14,630,427)
7,647,937   -   7,647,937

-   33,432,570   (33,432,570)

-   11,386,606   (11,386,606)

-   9,535,314   (9,535,314)

(70,344,663)   (70,344,663)   -

-   (897,253)   897,253

Net changes 38,009,555   (16,887,426)   54,896,981

1,293,439,160$   874,338,308$   419,100,852$   Balances at end of year

Contributions - non-employer

Contributions - employee

Net investment income

Benefit payments, including refunds

Administrative expense

Assumption/SEIR changes

Increase (Decrease)

Balances at beginning of year

Changes for the year:

Service cost

Interest

Civilian Employees’ Retirement System of the Police Department of Kansas City, Missouri

Plan Description

The Department’s civilian employees personnel participate in a single employer defined benefit
retirement plan that was created by Missouri Statute The retirement plan is managed by the Retirement

[…]

inflation assumption, or a fundamental change in the market that alters expected returns in future years.
The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset
class is summarized in the following table:

The Police Department of Kansas City, Missouri
A Component Unit of the City of Kansas City, Missouri

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

April 30, 2021

34

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Global Equities 37.00% 5.15%

Fixed Income 30.00% 1.00%

Direct Lending 5.00% 4.50%

Real Estate 11.00% 3.75%

Private Equity 2.00% 8.25%

Absolute Return 15.00% 3.33%

Total 100.00%

Projected future benefit payments for all current plan members were projected through 2118.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the Net Pension Liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.40%,
as well as what the City’s Net Pension Liability would be using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (6.40%) or one percentage point higher (8.40%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease

Current Single
Discount Rate
Assumption 1% Increase

6.40% 7.40% 8.40%

Net Pension Liability 79,927,106$   53,387,487$   31,320,654$

Change in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

189,520,748$   146,187,834$   43,332,914$

4,071,855   -   4,071,855

13,812,626   -   13,812,626

Differences between expected

and actual experience (1,484,462)   -   (1,484,462)
1,214,799   -   1,214,799

-   4,849,708   (4,849,708)

-   1,416,742   (1,416,742)

-   1,442,539   (1,442,539)

(8,383,336)   (8,383,336)   -

-   (148,744)   148,744

Net changes 9,231,482   (823,091)   10,054,573

198,752,230$   145,364,743$   53,387,487$

Assumption/SEIR changes

Increase (Decrease)

Balances at beginning of year

Changes for the year:

Service cost

Interest

Balances at end of year

Contributions - non-employer

Contributions - employee

Net investment income

Benefit payments, including refunds

Administrative expense

The Police Department of Kansas City, Missouri
A Component Unit of the City of Kansas City, Missouri

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

April 30, 2021

35

Post-Employment Benefits Other than Pensions (OPEB)

Plan Description

The Department’s defined benefit OPEB plan, the Kanas City Police and Civilian Retiree Health Care Plan